#### 506041332 05/01/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6088047

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RUSSELL CARLSON	04/23/2020
DUSTIN BARR	04/23/2020
ALLEN YAN	04/23/2020
JUSTIN CARPENTER	04/23/2020
KEITH HISASHI ASOO	04/25/2020
MATTHEW RICHARD SCHENK	04/24/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VALLEY TECH SYSTEMS, INC	
Street Address:	et Address: 1170 FINANCIAL BLVD., SUITE 300	
City:	City: RENO	
State/Country:	te/Country: NEVADA	
Postal Code:	stal Code: 89502	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16411108

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)799-5700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8017995800

Email: PatentDocket@hollandhart.com

Correspondent Name: HOLLAND & HART, LLP

Address Line 1: 222 SOUTH MAIN ST., SUITE 2200 Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	85918.0013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT NIELSON
SIGNATURE:	/Scott Nielson/
DATE SIGNED:	05/01/2020

**Total Attachments: 2** 

**PATENT REEL: 052555 FRAME: 0363** 

506041332

source=Assignment (executed by all inventors)#page1.tif
source=Assignment (executed by all inventors)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 052555 FRAME: 0364

# ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT - WORLDWIDE

Each Assignor and Assignce agree as follows: for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by Assignor, and in furtherance of and as contemplated by the employment and/or other contractual relationship between Assignor and Assignce. Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by virtue of this assignment agreement sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the entire world in and to:

(a) the patent(s) and/or patent application(s) listed in the table below:

[ S. 16-33 COS ]			
Security 13: 2.1.4 Mar. 3. 3.2.4 May 79.1 M. CHENCHAMMAN DE PARENTE SOURCE			

- (b) the inventions set forth in the patent(s) and/or patent application(s) identified in (a):
- (e) all improvements to and modifications of the inventions identified in (b);
- (d) all other patents and/or patent applications filed anywhere in the world for the inventions, improvements, and modifications identified in (b)-(c);
- (e) all patent(s) and/or patent application(s) that claim priority to at least one of the patent(s) and/or patent application(s) identified in (a) or (d) including national stage applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, reissue applications, reexamination applications, review applications, and extensions of such; and
- (f) the right to claim priority to any of the patent(s) and/or patent application(s) identified in (a) and (d)-(e) under the International Convention or any other applicable treaty, agreement, or law:

such right, fille, and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which all such patents may be gramed as fully and entirely as they would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment agreement not been made.

Assignor agrees that Assignor was subject to an obligation to assign the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the entire world in and to (a)–(i) above as of the filing date of each patent and/or patent application listed in (a).

Assigner authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any country for the inventions, improvements, and modifications identified in (b)–(c) in the name of Assigner. Assignee, or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable under the International Convention or other applicable treaty, agreement, or law.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred in this assignment agreement, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument that conflicts with this assignment agreement.

Assignor agrees to: (1) communicate to Assignee, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to Assignor respecting the inventions, improvements, and modifications identified in (b)—(c) above including facts and information relevant to or useful for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement proceedings or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by Assignee: (2) testify in person or by affidavit as required by Assignee, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or any foreign country; (5)

Page 1 of 2

13487109\_2

execute and deliver, upon request by Assignee, all lawful papers including, but not limited to any papers associated with the patents identified in (a) and (d)—(e) above such as powers of attorney, affidavits, declarations, depositions, assignment agreements required by fureign patent offices to effectuate the transfer of ownership from Assigner to Assignee; and (4) provide all reasonable assistance to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for the inventions, improvements, and modifications identified in (b)—(c) above under the intellectual property laws of the United States and all foreign countries.

Assignor understands and agrees that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Holland & Hart LLP represent Assignee and do not represent Assignor or Assignor's legal interests and, for this reason, the referenced attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to Assignor with respect to this assignment agreement. Assignor acknowledges Assignor's right to seek independent legal counsel.

A885(8)(0);	Date: 4/23/20
Russell Carlson	1986 1/24/20
Costin Barr	, Date: <u>4/23/2</u> 2
	Date: 4/23/2020
Justin Carpenter	Date: 64/2/2/2/2/2
Keith Hisashi Asoo	Dave: <u>4/25/2020</u>
Matthew Richard Schenk	Date: 04/24/2020
Assignee;	
Valley Tech Systems, Inc. 1170 Financial Blvd. Reno, NV 89502	
By Russoll Carlson	One: 4/23/20
Print Name:	
THE YP AEROSPACE	

Page 2 of 2

(2462106\_0